The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is presented as if Cedar Shopping Centers,
Inc. (the �Company�) had acquired (1) Raynham 44 Associates, LP and Trexlertown Plaza Associates LP, and (2) the
other properties it purchased subsequent to June 30, 2006 and through August 31, 2006, as if all of these transactions
were completed as of June 30, 2006. This financial statement should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated statements of income, and the Company�s historical financial statements and notes
thereto as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005 and on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June
30, 2006. The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of what
the actual financial position would have been had the Company acquired (1) Raynham 44 Associates, LP and
Trexlertown Plaza Associates, LP, and (2) the other properties it purchased subsequent to June 30, 2006 and through
August 31, 2006, all as of June 30, 2006, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position of the Company.

Cedar
Shopping
Centers, Inc.
Historical (a)

Completed
Transactions
(b) (d)

Acquired
Properties
(c)(d)

Pro forma
June 30, 2006

Assets
Real estate
Land $198,841,000 $ 8,080,000 $11,025,000 $217,946,000
Buildings and improvements 856,292,000 32,320,000 44,101,000 932,713,000

1,055,133,000 40,400,000 55,126,000 1,150,659,000
Less accumulated depreciation (48,194,000 ) � � (48,194,000 )

Real estate, net 1,006,939,000 40,400,000 55,126,000 1,102,465,000

Cash and cash equivalents 11,755,000 � � 11,755,000
Cash at joint ventures and restricted cash 11,689,000 � � 11,689,000
Rents and other receivables, net 10,935,000 � � 10,935,000
Other assets 10,326,000 (200,000 ) (5,300,000 ) 4,826,000
Deferred charges, net 19,984,000 � � 19,984,000

Total assets $1,071,628,000 $ 40,200,000 $49,826,000 $1,161,654,000

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Mortgage loans payable $412,690,000 $ � $13,916,000 $426,606,000
Secured revolving credit facility 124,480,000 40,200,000 35,910,000 200,590,000
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other 11,981,000 � � 11,981,000
Unamortized intangible lease liabilities 46,368,000 � � 46,368,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

14

Total liabilities 595,519,000 40,200,000 49,826,000 685,545,000

Minority interests 9,202,000 � � 9,202,000
Limited partners� interest in consolidated
Operating Partnership 23,812,000 � � 23,812,000

Shareholders� equity 443,095,000 � � 443,095,000

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $1,071,628,000 $ 40,200,000 $49,826,000 $1,161,654,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

15

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2005

For the six months ended June 30, 2006

(Unaudited)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income are presented as if the Company had
acquired (1) Raynham 44 Associates, LP and Trexlertown Plaza Associates, LP, and (2) the other properties it
purchased or sold throughout 2005 and through August 31, 2006, as if all these transactions were completed as of
January 1, 2005. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet, and the Company�s historical financial statements and notes thereto as filed on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2005 and on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2006. The pro forma
condensed consolidated statements of income are unaudited and are not necessarily indicative of what the actual
results of operations would have been had the Company acquired (1) Raynham 44 Associates, LP and Trexlertown
Plaza Associates, LP, and (2) the other properties it purchased or sold throughout 2005 and through August 31, 2006,
all as of January 1, 2005, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations of the Company for future periods.

For the year ended December 31, 2005

Acquired properties

Cedar
Shopping
Centers, Inc.
Historical
(a)

Completed
transactions
(b) (d)

Historical
( c )

Pro forma
adjustments
 (d) Pro forma

Revenues $78,941,000 $ 34,443,000 $4,579,000 $ 145,000 (e) $118,108,000

Expenses:
Operating, maintenance and
management 14,298,000 7,236,000 843,000 � 22,377,000
Real estate and other
property-related taxes 7,965,000 3,730,000 565,000 � 12,260,000
General and administrative 5,132,000 � � � 5,132,000
Depreciation and amortization 20,606,000 6,504,000 � 1,108,000 (g) 28,218,000

Total expenses 48,001,000 17,470,000 1,408,000 1,108,000 67,987,000

Operating income 30,940,000 16,973,000 3,171,000 (963,000 ) 50,121,000

Non-operating income and
expenses:

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

16

Interest expense (15,178,000) (14,290,000 ) � (2,863,000 ) (f) (32,331,000 )
Amortization of deferred
financing costs (1,071,000 ) 87,000 � � (984,000 )
Interest income 91,000 (16,000 ) � � 75,000

Total non-operating income and
expenses (16,158,000) (14,219,000 ) � (2,863,000 ) (33,240,000 )

Income before the following 14,782,000 2,754,000 3,171,000 (3,826,000 ) 16,881,000
Minority interests (1,270,000 ) 220,000 � � (1,050,000 )
Limited partners� interest in
Operating Partnership (299,000 ) (111,000 ) � 32,000 (h) (378,000 )

Net income 13,213,000 2,863,000 3,171,000 (3,794,000 ) 15,453,000

Preferred distribution
requirements (7,186,000 ) (690,000 ) � � (7,876,000 )

Net income applicable to
common shareholders $6,027,000 $ 2,173,000 $3,171,000 $ (3,794,000 ) $7,577,000

Per common share (basic and
diluted) $0.25 $0.32

Weigted average number of
common shares outstanding

23,988,000
23,988,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

17

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2005

For the six months ended June 30, 2006

(Unaudited)

(Continued)

For the six months ended June 30, 2006

Acquired properties

Cedar
Shopping
Centers, Inc.
Historical
(a)

Completed
transactions
(b) (d)

Historical
 ( c )

Pro forma
adjustments
 (d) Pro forma

Revenues $60,300,000 $ 2,883,000 $2,463,000 $ 72,000 (e) $65,718,000

Expenses:
Operating, maintenance and
management 11,502,000 558,000 343,000 � 12,403,000
Real estate and other
property-related taxes 6,071,000 294,000 283,000 � 6,648,000
General and administrative 2,789,000 � � � 2,789,000
Depreciation and amortization 16,657,000 574,000 � 554,000 (g) 17,785,000

Total expenses 37,019,000 1,426,000 626,000 554,000 39,625,000

Operating income 23,281,000 1,457,000 1,837,000 (482,000 ) 26,093,000

Non-operating income and
expenses:
Interest expense (15,099,000) (1,613,000 ) � (1,671,000 ) (f) (18,383,000)
Amortization of deferred financing
costs (662,000 ) � � � (662,000 )
Equity in (loss) of unconsolidated
joint venture (40,000 ) 40,000 � � �
Gain on sale of interest in
unconsolidated joint venture 141,000 (141,000 ) � � �
Interest income 237,000 � � � 237,000

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

18

Total non-operating income and
expenses (15,423,000) (1,714,000 ) � (1,671,000 ) (18,808,000)

Income before minority and
limited partners� interests 7,858,000 (257,000 ) 1,837,000 (2,153,000 ) 7,285,000
Minority interests in consolidated
joint ventures (619,000 ) 57,000 � � (562,000 )
Limited partners� interest in
Operating Partnership (167,000 ) 11,000 � 16,000 (h) (140,000 )

Net income 7,072,000 (189,000 ) 1,837,000 (2,137,000 ) 6,583,000

Preferred distribution requirements (3,938,000 ) � � (3,938,000 )

Net income applicable to common
shareholders $3,134,000 $ (189,000 ) $1,837,000 $ (2,137,000 ) $2,645,000

Per common share (basic and
diluted) $0.10 $0.09

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding 30,248,000 30,248,000

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: CEDAR SHOPPING CENTERS INC - Form 8-K

19

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2006

(a) Reflects the Company�s historical balance sheet as of June 30, 2006 (unaudited), as previously filed.
(b) Reflects the acquisitions of Stonehedge Square (July 2006), Oakhurst Plaza (July 2006) and Annie Land Plaza